
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 23rd 
September, 2009 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a rig
[...]
tions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review: 

 

1) Local Area Agreement; and 

2) Local Strategic Partnership. 

(Reports to follow). 

 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King; and 
 
2. Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K 

Banks 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Local 
Environment and Health - 
Annual Report  

(Pages 11 - 14)  

To receive a presentation from the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, the local environment and Health, Councillor 
Brandon Clayton, based on questions proposed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Report attached). 
 
All Wards  

9. Quarterly Budget Report 
- First Quarter  

(Pages 15 - 30)  

To consider the contents of the budget monitoring and 
budget savings report for April –June 2009. 
 
(Reports attached). 
 
All Wards  

10. Quarterly Performance 
Report - First Quarter  

(Pages 31 - 44)  

To consider the contents of the performance report for April-
June 2009. 
 
(Reports attached). 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 
 

11. Policy for the Award of 
Contracts to Voluntary 
and Community Sector 
Organisations - Pre-
Scrutiny  

To consider further information in relation to proposed 
amendments to the policy for the award of contracts to 
Voluntary and Community Sector organisations. 
 
(Oral report). 
 
All Wards  

12. Portfolio Holder Annual 
Report - Questions  

To consider and approve a series of questions for the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management, Councillor 
Michael Braley, to address during his annual report before 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14th October 2009. 
 
(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  

13. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
All Wards  

14. Work Programme  

(Pages 45 - 50)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 
 

15. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
All Wards  

  

 
 



 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), and Councillors K Banks, G Chance, 
W Norton, J Pearce, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor C MacMillan 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland and L Hadley 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors R King and Smith. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. ACTIONS LIST  
 
There were no updates on actions contained within the Action List. 
 

5. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered the Decision Notice of the Executive 
Committee meeting held on Wednesday 26th August.  Officers 
informed the Committee that both the procedures for the Councillor 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 

Call for Action (CCfA) and the recommended model for crime and 
disorder scrutiny had been approved by the Executive Committee. 
 
There were no call-ins or suggestions for pre-scrutiny.   
 

6. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents to consider.   
 
The Chair reminded Members that there were only two Task and 
Finish Groups currently running which were due to reach 
completion in the late autumn.   The Chair encouraged Members to 
think of suitable subjects that could be proposed for a scrutiny 
review.    
 

7. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride - Chair, Councillor King 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Chance informed the 
Committee that the Group had not met for a long period of time as 
they were waiting for a large amount of information to be provided 
by Officers in order to complete the next stage of the review.  The 
Chair of the Committee urged that this information be provided by 
Officers as soon as possible.  Off
[...]
occupying large parts of the 
centre.  Members commented that there was a need for smaller, 
independent shops to populate the Church Green area.  Councillor 
MacMillan generally agreed with the Committee but pointed out that 
there was a need to encourage, in particular, a range of high quality 
and diverse retail uses. 
 
Councillor MacMillan informed the Committee that the strategy was 
still under consultation and a further consultation event with relevant 
interested parties was due to take place the following week.  
Comments provided by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
at the stakeholder event would be reported back to the Executive 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted.   
 

Page 5



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 

10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSPORT - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor MacMillan, the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Economic Development and Transport to the meeting.  
Councillor MacMillan presented his Portfolio Holder Annual Report 
in accordance with the questions set by the Committee. In response 
to the first question which asked whether the Council as the 
Planning Authority should influence and encourage private 
developers to build new developments to certain required 
standards, he felt that the Council should not take any more action 
than it currently takes.  He felt that the Council provided adequate 
guidance in planning documents such as the Core Strategy.  Some 
Members of the Committee disagreed with this and felt that more 
should be done by the Council.  In justification of his view, 
Councillor MacMillan argued that builders and developers 
understood the market they were working in and therefore knew 
what would sell.  By being too stringent in the application of rules 
and regulations, the Council would run the risk of deterring 
companie
[...]
, there had 
been supply issues of this equipment which had resulted in a delay 
in rolling out this scheme until late autumn.  With regards to real 
time bus information, Councillor MacMillan explained that this 
system had been installed in Worcester bus station and at the 
Alexandra Hospital in Redditch.  It was also being made available at 
the Redditch bus station and on the 57 and 58 bus route in the 
town.   
 

Page 7



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 

The Chair thanked Councillor MacMillan for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - QUESTIONS  
 
The arrangements for the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment and Health Portfolio Annual Report were considered 
by the Committee.  Members agreed a number of questions for the 
Portfolio Holder to address during his Annual Report (Appendix A). 
 

12. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.   
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
There were no updates provided on the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Work Programme be noted.   
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 

Page 8



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
4th  February 
2009 

 
1 

 

 
Members received a presentation 
on the Shared Services Board and 
Joint Working and requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny be involved 
throughout the shared services 
process. 
 

 
Relevant Officers to report before 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the shared 
services process where 
appropriate.  (TO BE DONE) – 
ONGOING. 
 

 
8th  July 2009 
 

2 
 
 
 

 
Officers were asked to contact the 
Council’s auditors to enquire about 
best practice examples of Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
documents produced by other local 
authorities. 
 

 
Officers 
[...]
elating to these themes will be posed to Councillor 
B Clayton, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and Health at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Wednesday 23rd September 2009. 
 
 
1) What are your plans for Redditch Borough Council’s housing stock?  Is it 

your intention to sell the stock? 
 

2) How do you rank the different elements of your portfolio? 
 
3) What action are you taking to reduce the levels of teenage pregnancy in 

Redditch? 
 
4) What are your top three priority actions for reducing CO2 emissions? 
 
5) What are you doing to increase the range of items covered by recycling?  

Could we have an update on the timescales involved in extending 
recycling coverage to a greater variety of plastics? 

 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 11



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny     
Committee 

  

 

23rd September 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\090923portfolio annual reports090923.doc 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER / EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER ROLES 
 
The following role description for Portfolio Holders at Redditch Borough Council was 
adopted at full Council on 14th September 2009.  This description outlines the role 
and responsibilities of a Portfolio Holder in detail.  Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee may find it useful to refer to this role description when 
considering the Annual Report from the Portfolio Holder.  
 
Executive duties 

• To work at meeting the Council’s corporate objectives, as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

• To encourage performance improvement in all services, consistent with Value for Money 
principles and within the policy and budgetary framework agreed by the Council.  This 
includes responding appropriately to statutory reports on external inspections and service 
reviews. 

• To facilitate and encourage public participation in the Council's activities by engaging key 
stakeholders in the Council's decision-making processes.   

• To oversee the publication of consultati
[...]
he savings approved required an adjustment to the 

original budget because they reflect savings such as reductions in 
vacant posts.  The value of this type of saving totals £356.4k for 
which the base budget has been adjusted.  However, there are a 
range of savings totalling £513.7k which require action by officers to 
deliver the savings.  The purpose of this report is advise on the 
achievement of these savings and provide an outturn forecast for 
2009/10.  

 
4.3 Revised Budget 2009/10 
  

 £’000 
2009/10 Approved base budget 13,179.5 
add capital charges 1,357.8 
 14,537.3 
Approved bids 541.1 
 15,078.4 
Less approved savings 870.1 
 14,208.3 

 
5. Key Issues 
 

Outturn forecast 
 

Page 16



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

23rd September 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\3\AI00003341\Item8QuarterleyMonitoringofBudgetSavingsReport0.doc/090923 

5.1 Appendices 2 and 3 detail the projected outturn variances as at the 
end of the first quarter.  The budget for 2009/10 includes £350k 
(£200k built into the base plus £125k addition approved 9 April plus 
£25k support service savings) for vacancy/outturn savings.  The 
projected savings detailed at appendices 2 and 3 contribute towards 
the £350k. 

 
5.2 The savings detailed within Appendices 2 and 3 may fluctuate during 

the year particularly where they relate to vacant posts.  Any 
movement on these savings will be reflected in future monitoring 
reports. 

 
5.3 The projected variances at the end of the first quarter are savings of 

£251,840. 
 

Monitoring of approved savings (General Fund) 
 
5.4 Appendix 4 details the savings achieved at the end of the first 

quarter against the target of £513.7k plus the £200k already built into 
the base budget for outturn savings. 

 
5.5 At the end of June savings of £302.9k had been identified against 

the target of £713.7k.  This would indicate that the Council is on 
target to deliver the approved savings although the figur
[...]
 Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Stage 
Two Update on responses to the Group’s 
recommendations 
 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	8 Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and Health - Annual Report
	9 Quarterly Budget Report - First Quarter
	Item 8 - Quarterley Monitoring of Budget Savings - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Quarterley Monitoring Budget Savings - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Budget Monitoring - April - June Quarter - Appendix 3
	Item 8 - Quarterley Monitoring of Budget Savings - Appendix 4

	10 Quarterly Performance Report - First Quarter
	Quarterly Performance Monitoring -OVERVIEW
	Quarterly Performance Monitoring -IMPROVED
	Copy of Quarterly Performance Monitoring- DECLINED
	Copy of Quarterly Performance Monitoring- NO CHANGE

	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd 
September, 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King, W Norton, J Pearce and 
D Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors P Anderson and B Clayton 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland, A Heighway, T Kristunas and S Mullins 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 
 
 

65. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Thomas.     
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

67. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

68. ACTIONS LIST  
 
There were no updates on actions contained within the Actions List. 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
69. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  

 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan.  The Chair 
explained that he had identified a number of items on the Forward 
Plan that the Committee could pre-scrutinise.  He referred to the 
Feasibility Study for Garden Waste Collection report which was due 
to be considered by the Executive Committee on 28 October.  He 
explained that this issue might be discussed at the all Member 
briefing regarding the Revised Waste Strategy on 1st October.  
However, if the Committee felt that more time should be dedicated 
to pre-scrutinising the issue, the Committee could do so at its 
meeting scheduled on 14th October.   
 
The Chair noted that a report was due to be considered by the 
Executive Committee regarding the budget bids process.  He 
suggested that the Committee should discuss this report at the 
meeting on 14th October.  In addition, at the same meeting, the 
Chair also requested that pre-scrutiny be undertaken of the 
Corporate Plan Phase One report.  Officers explained that this 
report contained a large amount of baseline information about 
Redditch which supported the evidence base for the Council’s 
priorities.  The report was a large document and paper copies 
would be costly to distribute to Members.  Officers agreed to 
investigate alternative methods of distributing this report to 
Members.    
 
Finally, the Chair suggested that the Street Naming Policy report 
also be pre-scrutinised before the report was considered by the 
Executive Committee on 18th August 2010. 
 
There were no call-ins. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Feasibility Study for Garden Waste Collection report 

be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Committee on 14 
October; 

 
2) the Budget Bids and Preparation Guidelines report be 

pre-scrutinised at the same meeting; 
 
3) the Corporate Plan Phase One report be pre-scrutinised 

at the same meeting; and 
 
4) the Street Naming Policy be pre-scrutinised prior to 

consideration by the Executive Committee on 18th 
August 2010. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
 
 

70. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the draft scoping documents for the 
proposed reviews of the Local Area Agreement and the Local 
Strategic Partnership.  The Chair informed the Committee that both 
reviews had the potential to be lengthy.  He felt that the Local 
Strategic Partnership review would be the most straightforward and 
therefore should be undertaken first.   
 
Members noted that, subject to the approval of the Conservative 
Group Leader, it would be appropriate to appoint Councillor Norton 
as the Chair for the review of the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Local Strategic Partnership be scrutinised by a Task 

and Finish Group; and 
 
2) subject to the approval of the Conservative Group 

Leader, Councillor Norton be designated the Chair of 
this review. 

 
 

71. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King informed the Committee that the Group was 
behind schedule owing to a delay in obtaining information 
they had requested.  However, they had received some of 
the requested information regarding usage of the Dial-a-Ride 
service at their previous meeting.  A meeting was scheduled 
for the following evening where more information would be 
provided.   

 
The Group had kept track of progress of the current bid for 
£20,000 funding for the service but as yet there had been no 
indication of whether the Council had been successful.   

 
b) Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor Banks 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Group had 
finalised their initial proposals and were planning to consult 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
with residents at the forthcoming Neighbourhood Group 
meetings over these proposals.  Officers confirmed that both 
a representative from the Task and Finish Group and one of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Support Officers would be 
attending all Neighbourhood Group meetings to undertake 
this consultation.   

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Task and Finish update reports be noted. 
 

72. PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING, LOCAL ENVIRONMENT 
AND HEALTH - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Brandon Clayton, the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, Local Environment and Health, to the meeting.  
Councillor Clayton presented his report in accordance with the 
questions set by the Committee.  
 
a) What are your plans for Redditch Borough Council’s housing 

stock?  Is it your intention to sell the stock? 
 

Councillor Clayton explained that it was not his intention to sell 
the housing stock, rather, he intended to ensure that all 
Council owned housing would be brought up to the Decent 
Homes standards.   

 
Members commented that they had encountered constituents 
who as part of the five year plan had been promised new 
kitchens and bathrooms but had experienced delays in these 
being installed.  Councillor Clayton informed the Committee 
that initially, the figures in the five year plan had been incorrect 
and there was a £3.5 million shortfall from the plan.  Some 
roads had also been missed from the Saffron system.  As a 
consequence of this, some roads had experienced delays.  
However, this problem had been rectified.  Members asked if 
they could be informed of what roads had been missed from 
the Saffron system.   
 
Members questioned if Councillor Clayton had concerns 
regarding the long term financial viability of the housing stock.  
Councillor Clayton assured the Committee that the money was 
in place to deliver the plan up until its confirmed end in 2012. 

 
b) How do you rank the different elements of your portfolio? 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
Councillor Clayton confirmed that his portfolio was large.  
However, he made certain that he dealt with all three elements 
that constituted his portfolio equally.  No one portfolio area 
took precedence.  However, from time to time, some areas 
needed to be prioritised and dealt with on a more urgent basis.   

 
c) What action are you taking to reduce the levels of teenage 

pregnancy in Redditch? 
 
Councillor Clayton explained that he took this matter seriously.  
He was scheduled to meet with seven head teachers from 
schools in Redditch to discuss the issue. He was also meeting 
with relevant Primary Care Trust representatives based in the 
town at Arrow Vale Youth Centre, Kingsley Youth Centre and 
the NEW College.  Councillor Clayton noted that the areas in 
Redditch which have the highest rate of teenage pregnancy 
were in the Central, Church Hill and Greenlands ward.   

 
The Committee was pleased with the actions that were being 
taken by the Portfolio Holder on this issue.  It was noted by 
Members that prevention was an important aspect of this work 
both with young people generally and with those who had 
already had their first child.  The work that Sure Start had been 
undertaking with young mothers was highlighted as important 
in tackling this issue.   

 
d) What are your top three priority actions for reducing CO² 

emissions? 
 
Councillor Clayton explained that one of the Council’s targets 
was to reduce carbon emissions and work was currently being 
undertaken on a strategy to address this issue.  In addition, a 
number of measures were being taken by the Council to help 
reduce carbon emissions.  The Council had worked in 
partnership with Worcestershire County Council to deliver the 
Warmer Worcestershire project, which enabled residents to 
utilise a web based tool to establish the amount of heat that 
was lost from their house.   
 
Councillor Clayton stated that he wanted to reduce the Town 
Hall’s carbon footprint by 2% each year.  He also wanted to 
work with Registered Social Landlords to increase the 
numbers of low carbon houses in the Borough.  A project 
evaluating the impact of running electric cars for business use 
was also being undertaken by the Council. 

 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
e) What are you doing to increase the range of items covered by 

recycling? Can we have an update on the timescales involved 
in extending recycling coverage to a greater variety of 
plastics? 

 
Councillor Clayton noted that the amount of waste collected for 
recycling had only increased by 2% during the last quarter 
which was less than expected.  He informed Members that the 
Waste Strategy which contained further information regarding 
the disposal of waste and recycling for the County, would be 
provided at the extra Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 1st October.   
 
A new Material Recovery Facility (MRF) system was being 
built which would enable all Worcestershire local authorities to 
recycle a wider variety of materials including margarine tubs 
and waxed cardboard.  Officers informed the Committee that it 
was important that the Council continually reviewed the 
amount of waste being recycled and going to landfill.  The 
amount of waste that was currently being taken to landfill 
needed to be reduced otherwise the County Council was liable 
to face large penalties. 

 
Members commented that the Shredder Man service which 
was in operation a couple of years previously, was an effective 
scheme.  Members felt that it would be more cost effective to 
reinstate this scheme and also encourage people to compost 
as an alternative to introducing a garden waste collection 
scheme.   

 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) Officers provide further information about the roads 
 omitted from the SAFFRON system; and 
 
2) the report be noted.   
 

73. QUARTERLY BUDGET REPORT - FIRST QUARTER  
 
The Committee considered the first quarter budget report for 
2009/10.  Officers informed the Committee that the report contained 
information regarding both the achievement of savings for the year 
and also the outturn forecast for 2009/10.   
 
Appendix 1 detailed information of the savings that had been 
approved by Members earlier in the year. Some of these savings 
required ongoing adjustments as they were related to reductions in 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
vacant posts.  It was also highlighted that a number of savings 
listed would require positive action from Officers in order for them to 
be achieved.   
 
Officers informed the Committee that Appendices 2 and 3 contained 
further information regarding the projected outturn variances as at 
the end of the quarter.  There had been a change in methodology in 
the way in which this information was presented.  As a 
consequence, the projected variances to the year end were not 
included in the report.  The Committee heard that the projected 
variances at the end of the first quarter were savings of £251,840 
which also included the Housing Revenue Account.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 

74. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - FIRST QUARTER  
 
The Committee considered the first quarterly performance 
monitoring report.   
 
Officers informed the Committee that recent national guidance had 
altered the way in which the Council’s performance was to be 
reported. In the future, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
receive performance monitoring information subsequently to it being 
considered by the Executive Committee.  This was based on 
national best practice guidance from the audit Commission. 
 
There were 198 National Indicators, of which, the Council reported 
on 60.  With regards to the first quarter, Officers reported that there 
had been 35 indicators reported of which: 21 had demonstrated 
improvement; 9 had shown showed a decline; and 5 had stayed the 
same.  When reporting on indicators, Officers were encouraged to 
include contextual information to provide some detail about the 
indicators.  
 
Where performance had declined over a period of time, the newly 
formed Performance Management Group would ask relevant 
Officers to instigate a recovery plan to address areas of 
underperformance.    The Policy Team also worked to identify areas 
of underperformance and raised these with relevant Officers.   
 
Members enquired if it was possible for information to be gathered 
which would enable the Council’s performance to be benchmarked 
against that of other local authorities.  Officers confirmed that they 
were working closely with their counterparts in Worcestershire to 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
develop a system that would enable comparisons to be made.  It 
was noted that the introduction of the new performance monitoring 
framework would make this easier to achieve.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 

75. POLICY FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO VOLUNTARY 
AND COMMUNITY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS - PRE-
SCRUTINY  
 
Officers informed the Committee that this item had been tabled to 
enable the Committee to discuss the proposed additional policy for 
awarding contracts to the voluntary and community sector.  Officers 
explained that this policy had been proposed by Councillor 
Anderson to address the ‘Shopping’ element of the Shopping, 
Investing and Giving system for Council funding of the Voluntary 
and Community Sector.  This system had been proposed by the 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group and approved by full Council 
earlier in the year. 
 
It was suggested that many Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations would not have the same level of skills as the private 
sector to effectively engage in tendering processes and many 
organisations might need to undergo training to acquire these skills.  
Furthermore, the type of services that could be offered by the sector 
differed from that of privately run companies and as such should be 
dealt with differently by the Council.  A decision had therefore been 
taken to postpone implementation of the Shopping element of the 
funding framework until these areas had been addressed. 
 
Officers believed that Councillor Anderson’s additional policy was 
not required as the points he had made were already covered in the 
Council’s procurement procedures.  They also raised concerns that 
if implemented Councillor Anderson’s policy could be anti-
competitive.  As such, Officers suggested that the Policy for the 
Funding of Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations, which 
had been produced in accordance with the recommendations made 
by the Third Sector Task and Finish Group, should remain 
unchanged.   
 
Councillor Anderson explained that the Council historically was poor 
at monitoring grants they awarded to Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations and therefore it had been difficult to be certain 
about how funding had been spent.  He felt that the most effective 
method for overcoming this issue was to enter into contractual 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
arrangements with these organisations when providing them with 
funding.   
 
Officers reminded the Committee that there was a subtle difference 
between awarding a grant and the procurement of a service.  
Awarding grants enabled the Council to provide money to an 
organisation so that it could undertake work that would correspond 
with the aims of the Council.  Procurement enabled the Council to 
contract organisations to provide a service or a product in return for 
payment.   
 
Having considered the information provided by Officers and 
Councillor Anderson the Committee agreed that they did not wish to 
endorse Councillor Anderson’s proposed policy.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the proposed policy for the Award of Contracts to 

Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations not be 
approved; and 

 
2) the Policy for the Funding of Voluntary and Community 

Sector Organisations, which was approved by full 
Council on 22nd June 2009, remain unchanged.   

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

76. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - QUESTIONS  
 
The arrangements for the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management’s Annual Report were considered by the Committee.  
Members agreed a number of questions for the Portfolio Holder to 
address during his Annual Report (Appendix A).  
 

77. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
 

78. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members discussed the Committee’s Work Programme.  They 
noted that an additional meeting of the Committee was scheduled 
to take place on Thursday 1st October at 7pm to pre-scrutinise the 
revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Work Programme be noted.   
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.10 pm 


